Easing of the measures taken against the spread of coronavirus COVID-19

Article 1

This Rector's Decree shall ease the measures accepted by the Rector in connection with the resolution of the Government of the Czech Republic, the measures of the Ministry of Health of the Czech Republic and the recommendations from the Ministry of Foreign Affairs of the Czech Republic. The measures are based on the ban to organise or co-organise any events and on the Vice-Recor's Directive No. 01/2020, Preventive Actions and Rules against Coronavirus COVID-19 Spread, and on the Vice-Rector's Directive No. 02/2020, Further Preventive Actions and Rules against Coronavirus COVID-19 Spread (International Mobility).

Article 2

Work or study trips abroad and internships abroad of students and staff of the University of Hradec Králové (UHK) can be carried out. The Faculties and other UHK parts shall take into account the current update and recommendations from the Ministry of Foreign Affairs of the Czech Republic and Embassies of the relevant countries. They shall also take into account the list of high-risk countries available on the website <u>https://koronavirus.mzcr.cz/seznam-evropskych-zemi-podle-miry-rizika-nakazy/</u>.

Article 3

The Faculties and other UHK parts are enabled to organise and co-organise sport, cultural, educational and similar activities or other sessions. The Faculties and other UHK parts have to ensure that the valid and effective resolutions of the Government and the measures of the Ministry of Health of the Czech Republic, also

other general measures that limit organisation of such activities, especially the limitation of headcount at such activities, the sanitary or other measures.

Article 4

The Vice-Recor's Directive No. 01/2020, Preventive Actions and Rules against Coronavirus COVID-19 Spread, and the Vice-Rector's Directive No. 02/2020, Further Preventive Actions and Rules against Coronavirus COVID-19 Spread (International Mobility) are repealed.

Article 5

Final Provision

This Decree becomes valid and comes into effect on the date of publication on the official board online.

on June 16, 2020 in Hradec Králové

prof. Ing. Kamil Kuča, Ph.D. Rector